
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mayflower Archers 
 

5th Open Indoor Tournament 

 

FITA 18 – UK Record Status 

 

Sunday 2nd November 2008 

 

Mayflower County High School, Stock Road, Billericay, Essex. CM12 0RT 

 

RESULTS 
 

Judges : Mr Graham Sibley, Mr Mike Pearce, Mrs Maggie Pearce 

 
Lady Paramount : Mrs Wendie Stevens 

 

Tournament Organiser: 
Robert Markham 

27 Redwing Drive 

Billericay 

Essex 

CM11 2PG 

01277 657295 

Email : robertmarkham@btinternet.com 

 
Organisers Note : Thank you again to all archers for supporting our fifth indoor tournament. 

Once again we saw a closely fought battle in the Gents Compound division for second and third 

place with the final result for second place being won by just one point and third place a tie with 

equal score, 10s & 9s.  

 

It was disappointing to see the number of addition errors on score sheets. In total, we had to 

amend 38 score sheets from a total of 108 archers, with a further 5 archers scoring ‘X’s!! 

 

My thanks to Wendie Stevens who stood in as Lady Paramount at the last minute. A fitting end 

to a fantastic second year of shooting that saw Wendie gain GMB status. We wish Astrid 

Vaughan a swift recovery from her illness and hope to see her at the 2009 shoot. 

 

On a very sad note, archers at the shoot learned of the death of  Lynne Burton. Lynne was such a 

lovely girl who achieved so much. A minutes silence was held and Lynne’s courage and grace 

will be an inspiration to us all for many years to come. 

 

www.mayflowerarchers.co.uk 

 GENTS RECURVE 
 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Derek Lawless      Braintree Bowmen       571    35     21 

   Derek Lawless      Braintree Bowmen       570    35     20 

 2 Sean Evans         Beacon Archers         566    32     25 

   Sean Evans         Beacon Archers         564    29     27 

 3 Michael Judd       Mayflower              558    29     21 

 4 Martin Skinner     Chelmsford             554    24     27 

 5 Kenny Allen        Taverham Archers       550    25     22 

 6 Matt Webb          Mayflower              545    27     17 

 7 David Turner       Raydon Hall            545    20     27 

 8 Terry Baker        Burntwood Archers      545    16     34 

 9 Jason Robertson    Burntwood Archers      532    23     20 

   Steven Smith       Braintree Bowmen       529    18     20 

10 Peter Humphries    Taverham Archers       526    18     19 

   Karl Hillman       Braintree Bowmen       526     9     29 

11 Alan Munson        Blue Arrows            525    15     30 

12 Andrew Smith       Braintree Bowmen       520    14     24 

13 Tony King          Black Stag             517    13     25 

14 Kevin Button       Priory Bowmen          517    12     25 

15 Alex Purser        Mayflower              515    19     24 

16 Peter Walker       Burntwood Archers      512    18     14 

17 Keith Willett      Noak Hill              509    14     18 

18 Paul Smith         Crown Archers          506    17     12 

19 Karl Hillman       Braintree Bowmen       506    16     23 

20 Trevor Chapman     Mayflower              504    10     19 

21 David Pick         Black Stag             499    12     18 

22 Gerald Rayner      Priory Bowmen          497    17     15 

   Tony King          Black Stag             496     9     22 

23 Andy Richardson    Abbey Bowmen           493    14     14 

24 Steven Smith       Braintree Bowmen       492    15     22 

25 Harry Martin       Abbey Bowmen           492     9     21 

26 Jon Shaw           Taverham Archers       473     7     16 

27 David Tyson        Grays Archers          471     5     17 

28 Ian Bugbee         Braintree              465    14     10 

29 Eric Mallett       Abbey Bowmen           463     9     18 

   Richard Burgess    Braintree Bowmen       459     6     18 

30 David Sickelmore   Taverham Archers       457     6     12 

31 Tom Major          Pilgrim Archers        455     7     16 

32 Philip Wyeth       Blue Arrows            442     6     16 

33 Richard Burgess    Braintree Bowmen       429     7     16 

   Philip Wyeth       Blue Arrows            409     2     12 

   Philip Wyeth       Blue Arrows            385     8     10 

34 Keith Adams        Leaves Green           253     6     13   Retired 

35 Mike Mahoney       Leaves Green           217     1      5 

   Tom Barber         Thorpe Hamlet DNS 

   Simon Farrow       Taverham Archers DNS 

    

 

 



 

 LADIES RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Wendie Stevens     Mayflower              561    29     24 

 2 Yvonne Wade        Burntwood Archers      524    17     20 

 3 Caroline Owen      Petersfield            515    16     23 

   Caroline Owen      Petersfield            499    15     14 

 4 Anita Baily        Leaves Green           497    18     16 

 5 Carol Haselgrove   Chiltern Archers       491     6     18 

 6 Sharon Partridge   Taverham Archers       484    10     17 

 7 Tracy Sherman      Raydon Hall            478    10     22 

 8 Jane Tyson         Grays Archers          309     1     11 

 9 Angela Pease       Grays Archers           87     0      2 

 

 

 GENTS COMPOUND  

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Neil Wakelin       GSA                    581    41     19 

   Philip Glover      Mayflower              571    32     27 

 2 Matthew Gardner    Stortford Archers      568    28     32 

 3 Warren Stroud      Mayflower              567    27     33 

 3 Tim Nash           Mayflower              567    27     33 

   Matthew Gardner    Stortford Archers      567    27     33 

   Tim Nash           Mayflower              565    27     31 

   James King         CADAC                  564    25     34 

 4 James King         CADAC                  560    22     37 

 5 Mike Gissing       Blue Arrows            557    26     33 

 6 Philip Glover      Mayflower              554    16     42 

 7 Steve Spragg       Oakfield               553    21     32 

 8 Mitch Vaughan      Mayflower              552    15     42 

   Jonas Serna        Euston Park            531    17     31 

 9 David Humphrys     Hampstead              530    10     41 

10 Paul Clark         Chelmsford             530    10     34 

11 Jonas Serna        Euston Park            521    15     32 

12 Graham Pallett     Mayflower              472     4     27 

13 Stephen Waterfield Holdens                  0     0      0  Retired 

 

 

 LADIES COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Anna King          CADAC                  567    27     33 

 2 Christine Kirchhof Mayflower              563    25     34 

 3 Melanie Wakelin    GSA                    554    18     38 

 4 Pat Spragg         Oakfield               549    14     41 

   Anna King          CADAC                  548    10     48 

 5 Jenny Stroud       Mayflower              529    10     39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 JUNIOR BOY RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Edward Kearse      CADAC                  550    23     27 

 2 Luke Willett       Noak Hill              547    21     30 

 3 Thomas Hooper      Bognor Regis JAC       527    15     28 

 4 Dan Atkinson       Priory Bowmen          525    20     24 

   Thomas Hooper      Bognor Regis JAC       518    13     24 

 5 Shaun Rhodes       Dunstable Bowmen       504    11     24 

 6 Tyler Powell       Rayleigh Town          496    13     18 

 7 David Sherman      Raydon Hall            475    12     13 

 8 Alex Croft         Mayflower              414     7     12 

 9 Andrew Sherman     Raydon Hall            388     6     11 

10 Caius Ajiz         Rayleigh Town          378     8      9 

11 Samuel Yeates      Mayflower              243     1      5 

12 Dean Tyson         Grays Archers          201     0      4 

   Lewis Tyson        Grays Archers DNS            

 

 

 

 JUNIOR GIRL RECURVE 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Sophie Meering     Crowthorne             490    13     11 

 2 Jodie Barnes       Priory Bowmen          419     7     13 

 3 Sophie Cole        Chelmsford             404     6      9 

 4 Rebecca Willson    Abbey Bowmen           378     6     12 

 5 Nicole Scorah      Mayflower              303     4      6 

 6 Coral Tyson        Grays Archers           77     2      1 

   Bethany Farrow     Taverham Archers DNS  

 

 

 

 JUNIOR BOY COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

   Philip Gower       Canterbury Arch.       571    32     27 

 1 Philip Gower       Canterbury Arch.       565    26     33 

 2 Ben Humphrys       Hampstead              560    21     38 

   Ben Humphrys       Hampstead              553    17     39 

 3 Lewis Humphries    Taverham Archers       548    14     40 

 4 Reece Powell       Rayleigh Town          444     3     22 

 

 

 JUNIOR GIRL COMPOUND 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Daisy Clark        Chelmsford             531    13     33 

 

 

 GENTS LONGBOW 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Paul Whiteman      Black Stag             415     9     14 

 2 Terry Riddick      Grays Archers          269     3      8 

 3 Robert Riley       Oakfield               269     3      5 

   Gordon Dye         Grays Archers DNS 

 

 LADIES LONGBOW 

                                            Score  10's    9's 

 1 Helen Waterhouse   Black Stag             172     1      2 

 

 



RECURVE TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Wendie Stevens            Mayflower              561    29     24 

   Michael Judd              Mayflower              558    29     21 

   Matt Webb                 Mayflower              545    27     17 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1 Mayflower                                       1664    85     62 

 

   Terry Baker               Burntwood Archers      545    16     34 

   Jason Robertson           Burntwood Archers      532    23     20 

   Yvonne Wade               Burntwood Archers      524    17     20 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2 Burntwood Archers                               1601    56     74 

 

   Derek Lawless             Braintree Bowmen       571    35     21 

   Andrew Smith              Braintree Bowmen       520    14     24 

   Karl Hillman              Braintree Bowmen       506    16     23 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3 Braintree Bowmen                                1597    65     68 

 

   Kenny Allen               Taverham Archers       550    25     22 

   Peter Humphries           Taverham Archers       526    18     19 

   Sharon Partridge          Taverham Archers       484    10     17 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4 Taverham Archers                                1560    53     58 

 

   Dan Atkinson              Priory Bowmen          525    20     24 

   Kevin Button              Priory Bowmen          517    12     25 

   Gerald Rayner             Priory Bowmen          497    17     15 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5 Priory Bowmen                                   1539    49     64 

 

   David Turner              Raydon Hall            545    20     27 

   Tracy Sherman             Raydon Hall            478    10     22 

   David Sherman             Raydon Hall            475    12     13 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6 Raydon Hall                                     1498    42     62 

 

   Andy Richardson           Abbey Bowmen           493    14     14 

   Harry Martin              Abbey Bowmen           492     9     21 

   Eric Mallett              Abbey Bowmen           463     9     18 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 7 Abbey Bowmen                                    1448    32     53 

 

   David Tyson               Grays Archers          471     5     17 

   Jane Tyson                Grays Archers          309     1     11 

   Dean Tyson                Grays Archers          201     0      4 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 8 Grays Archers                                    981     6     32 

 

   Anita Baily               Leaves Green           497    18     16 

   Keith Adams               Leaves Green           253     6     13 

   Mike Mahoney              Leaves Green           217     1      5 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 9 Leaves Green                                     967    25     34 

 

 

 

 

 COMPOUND TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Neil Wakelin              GSA                    581    41     19 

   Melanie Wakelin           GSA                    554    18     38 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1 GSA                                             1135    59     57 

 

   Warren Stroud             Mayflower              567    27     33 

   Tim Nash                  Mayflower              567    27     33 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2 Mayflower                                       1134    54     66 

 

   Anna King                 CADAC                  567    27     33 

   James King                CADAC                  560    22     37 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3 CADAC                                           1127    49     70 

 

   Steve Spragg              Oakfield               553    21     32 

   Pat Spragg                Oakfield               549    14     41 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4 Oakfield                                        1102    35     73 

 

   Ben Humphrys              Hampstead              560    21     38 

   David Humphrys            Hampstead              530    10     41 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5 Hampstead                                       1090    31     79 

 

   Daisy Clark               Chelmsford             531    13     33 

   Paul Clark                Chelmsford             530    10     34 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6 Chelmsford                                      1061    23     67 

 

 

 



 

 FAMILY TEAM 

                                                  Score  10's    9's 

   Melanie Wakelin           GSA                    554    18     38 

   Neil Wakelin              GSA                    581    41     19 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 1                                                 1135    59     57 

 

   Anna King                 CADAC                  567    27     33 

   James King                CADAC                  560    22     37 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 2                                                 1127    49     70 

 

   Ben Humphrys              Hampstead              560    21     38 

   David Humphrys            Hampstead              530    10     41 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 3                                                 1090    31     79 

 

   Peter Humphries           Taverham Archers       526    18     19 

   Lewis Humphries           Taverham Archers       548    14     40 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 4                                                 1074    32     59 

 

   Daisy Clark               Chelmsford             531    13     33 

   Paul Clark                Chelmsford             530    10     34 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 5                                                 1061    23     67 

 

   Luke Willett              Noak Hill              547    21     30 

   Keith Willett             Noak Hill              509    14     18 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 6                                                 1056    35     48 

 

   David Sherman             Raydon Hall            475    12     13 

   Tracy Sherman             Raydon Hall            478    10     22 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 7                                                  953    22     35 

 

   Tyler Powell              Rayleigh Town          496    13     18 

   Reece Powell              Rayleigh Town          444     3     22 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 8                                                  940    16     40 

 

   David Tyson               Grays Archers          471     5     17 

   Jane Tyson                Grays Archers          309     1     11 

                                                  _____  ____  _____ 

 9                                                  780     6     28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lady Paramount Prizes 

 

Philip Wyeth    Blue Arrows        

Derek Lawless      Braintree Bowmen           

Jodie Barnes    Priory Bowmen 

Anna King  CADAC            

 

 

My thanks to : 

 

Our Judges 

Mr Graham Sibley, Mr Mike Pearce, Mrs Maggie Pearce for their continued 

support. Especially Maggie who soldiered on despite being on crutches. 

 

Our Lady Paramount 

Wendie Stevens who I volunteered on the morning of the shoot since Astrid 

Vaughan was unwell. We wish Astrid a swift recovery and look forward to 

hearing her infectious laughter again next year. 

 

Linecutter Archery 

For attending this year’s tournament and lending us a new Italian Boss to 

try out. We sneaked this in amongst the Egertec bosses to see if there 

were any complaints. I am pleased to say we had none, even from the 

Compound Archers shooting at it. I have hated these arrow breaking bosses 

in the past, but this new design seems to have overcome the old problems! 

 

Ian Pow (Rocky the Raffle Ticket Rottweiler) 

For returning from Saudi just to sell our tickets. 

 

Shirley (Alex’s mum) Purser 

Once again single handed (Plus husband Brian) prepared all the food and 

drinks for the event. 

 

Nic Adams 

Once again for giving me stalwart support with all things technical. 

 

David Scorah 

For providing a large van, time and muscle, to move bosses and stands to 

and from Barleylands. 

 

The Work Party 

For giving up their Saturday evening to set up the hall and for putting 

in a 12 hour day to host the shoot.  


